Report to:	Governance Committee
Date:	21 April 2020
By:	Assistant Chief Executive
Title of report:	Local Government Ombudsman's report
Purpose of report:	To consider the Local Government Ombudsman's report

## **RECOMMENDATION:**

The Committee is recommended to consider the contents of the Local Government Ombudsman's report in respect of complaint reference 18 012 500 and agree the recommendations set out in section 3 of this report.

## 1. Background

- 1.1 The LGO has power under the Local Government Act 1974 to investigate and issue Reports concerning allegations of maladministration or service failure. Details of complaints made to the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman (LGO) are reported to members at Cabinet and Council through the Council quarterly monitoring report. The Governance Committee also receives an annual complaints report which sets out the annual report received from the LGO.
- 1.2 The LGO has issued the report attached at Appendix A following an allegation of maladministration by the Council in the exercise of its functions. The LGO has concluded that there was maladministration on the part of the Council and that this caused injustice to the complainant. The LGO has issued a public report which includes recommendations. The report is issued under s31 of the 1974 Act. The report must be reported to Council (or an appropriate Committee) who must consider the report and confirm within three months the action it has taken or proposes to take. The terms of reference of the Governance Committee include the consideration of reports from the LGO where there has been a finding of maladministration, and to exercise the powers and duties of the County Council in respect of the making of payments or the provision of other benefits in cases of maladministration.
- 1.3 The full report is attached at Appendix A. By way of summary, Mr X complained about the Council's decision around the provision of home to college transport for his adult learner son, Mr A, (aged 19). Mr A attends college five days a week and his college is named on his Education, Health and Care (EHC) plan. During the 2017-18 academic year the Council provided Mr A with home to college transport 4 days a week and his parents

provided transport for the 5th day. In June 2018, his parents applied for home to college transport for 5 days a week as their work commitments had changed which in their view meant they could not take him anymore. The matter was considered by officers and the Appeal Panel. The Appeal Panel felt it wasn't necessary to provide transport as it noted that both parents had flexible working arrangements which meant they could arrange their son's transport for one day a week. The Panel said this was a reasonable expectation of the parents.

- 1.4 Although the LGO acknowledges that the Council applied the correct statutory test, that of "necessity", in determining whether discretionary school transport should be provided, the LGO found that the Council's policy was at fault as it referred to discretionary transport being provide only "exceptional" circumstances, and as such found the decision of the Panel was flawed.
- 1.5 The LGO's finding in relation to the Policy is surprising as the LGO had previously considered the policy in an earlier decision and a few weeks before this case was determined by the Appeal Panel found that the policy was in line with the law and the Council was entitled to apply it, which the Panel then did. When this was raised with the LGO they said that they had changed their view and were not bound by the previous decision. Clearly if the LGO had made this decision in the previous case, this case would have been decided under a revised policy. In this regard the LGO's inconsistency is unsatisfactory. Councils and the public should be entitled to rely on previous decisions of the LGO.
- 2 <u>Proposed Actions</u>
- 2.1 The LGO has determined that the fault in the policy, and subsequent the decision caused an injustice to Mr X. The family have already been offered 5 days transport for attendance at the College for the start of the Sept 2019 school year. To remedy the injustice, the LGO has recommended the following action:
  - a) Apologise to Mr and Mrs X for the fault identified.
  - b) Pay Mr and Mrs X £300 in recognition of the uncertainty caused by the fault identified.
  - c) Review the cases of young adults (19-25) who have an EHC plan naming an educational setting and who were refused transport at appeal in 2018 and 2019. The review will consider if others have been similarly affected by the fault identified in this report.
  - d) Write to the young adults identified in its review (those affected by the fault identified in this report) and invite them to reapply for travel assistance (if still relevant) under its revised policy. There were 5 appeals for the academic year 2018/2019 and 7 appeals for the academic year in 2019/20
  - e) Review its policy on post 16 (to 25) SEND travel (2019) and revise it to properly reflect the test set out in law. The policy should be clear that the Council has a statutory duty to provide transport to post-19 learners if it is considered 'necessary', not exceptional.

- f) Properly reflect in its revised policy the difference between the approaches the Council should be taking for young people aged 16-18 and those over 19.
- g) Make the finalised policy available on its website.

## 3. <u>Recommendation</u>

- 3.1 The Committee is recommended to accept the findings of the LGO and agree to the action recommended by the LGO, and in so far as those actions relate to executive functions recommend that the Lead Member agrees to them.
- 3.2 It is also recommended that the Governance Committee requests that the Chief Executive write to the Local Government Ombudsman expressing concern at their change of view in relation to the policy.

PHILIP BAKER Assistant Chief Executive

Contact Officer: Andy Cottell

Tel: 01273 481955 E-mail: andy.cottell@eastsussex.gov.uk

Local Members: All

**Background Documents**